BYLAW NO. 1188-20

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO AMEND THE MACKENZIE COUNTY LAND USE BYLAW

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has a Municipal Development Plan adopted in 2009, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw in 2017, and

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the Province of Alberta, has deemed it desirable to amend the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw to Add Regulation to Prohibit Waste Disposal to Section 8.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw 1066-17, Section 8 be amended with the following addition:
 - 8.63 Waste Disposal
 - 8.63.1 As stated in the Alberta Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act (AEPA) Section 176, no waste shall be disposed of in any location other than a waste management facility.
 - 8.63.2 For more information on appropriate waste disposal or to report illegal dumping, call 1-800-222-6514

READ a first time this 15th day of July, 2020.

PUBLIC HEARING held this 19th day of August, 2020.

- READ a second time this 19th day of August, 2020.
- READ a third time and finally passed this 19th day of August, 2020.

(original signed) Joshua Knelsen Reeve

(original signed) Lenard Racher

Chief Administrative Officer